

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

RYAN LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:24-v-00986-E

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S AND INTERVENORS' MOTIONS FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. The FTCA’s plain text authorizes the FTC to make legislative rules regarding unfair competition like the Rule here.....2

 B. The legislative history also affirms the Commission’s power to promulgate legislative rules concerning unfair competition like the Rule here.7

 C. The major questions doctrine does not apply, and even if it did, the FTC has clear congressional authorization to make the Rule. 12

III. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Min. Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 16

Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader,
310 U.S. 469 (1940)..... 15

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) 12

Bostock v. Clayton Cty.,
140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....7

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88, 101 (2004)5

Hubbard v. United States,
514 U.S. 695 (1995)..... 15

Indep. Bankers Asso. v. Heimann,
613 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 16

Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara Cty,
480 U.S. 616 (1987).....6

Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... 15

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 13

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011).....7

Nat’l Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC,
482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 415 U.S. 951 (1974)passim

National Association of Pharmaceutical Manufacturers v. FDA,
637 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1981) 16

NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon,
394 U.S. 759 (1969)..... 16

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994).....7

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997) 15

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 13

West Virginia v. EPA,
 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....12, 13, 14

Statutes

120 Cong. Rec. 40713 (1974)..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(2)..... 4, 5

15 U.S.C. § 57b-3.....6

H.R. 7917, 93d Cong., 2d Sess..... 10

H.R. Rep. No. 1606 at 30-32 11

Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 3, 5

S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973)8, 9, 10

Other Authorities

120 Cong. Rec. 40173 (Sen. Hart)..... 12

Amy Coney Barrett, *Statutory Stare Decisis in the Courts of Appeals*, 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev.
 317 (2005)..... 15

Francis v. Southern Pac. Co.,
 333 U.S. 445 (1948)..... 16

Luke Herrine, *The Folklore of Unfairness*, 96 N.Y.U. L. REV. 431 (2021)..... 11

Michael Pertschuk, *Revolt Against Regulation: The Rise and Pause of the Consumer
 Movement* (1982) 11

The Legislative History of the Federal Antitrust Laws and Related Statutes (Earl W.
 Kintner ed., 1978) 11
